

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/28/2021 4:28 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100074-0
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 53196-8-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JARRON ELTER, Individually, and as the representative of all Persons
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, USAA
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, USAA GENERAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, and GARRISON PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants-Petitioners.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen M. Hansen
LAW OFFICE OF
STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, WA 98402
Tel: (253) 302-5955
Fax: (253) 301-1147
steve@stephenmhansenlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY.....	1
II.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
III.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT AS TO WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	7
	1. The Appellate Court Correctly Applied <u>Holmes</u> and <u>McCurdy</u>	7
	2. No Public Interest or Due Process Issues Are Presented.....	17
	a. Certification Was Appropriate.....	17
	b. The Appellate Decision Does Not Relieve Plaintiffs of the Obligation to Prove Liability.....	19
	c. Due Process Rights Are Not Adversely Affected.....	25
	d. Potential “Under Compensation” Does Not Defeat Class Certification.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Achziger v. IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 772 F. App'x 416, 419 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891, 904 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....	18, 26
<i>DePhelps v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 116 Wn. App. 441, 65 P. 3d 1234 (2003).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Holmes v. Raffo</i> , 60 Wn.2d 421, 374 P.2d 536 (1962).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	17
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21, 26
<i>McCurdy v. Union Pac. RR Co.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 457, 413 P. 2d 617 (1966)....	2, 6, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 133, 229 P.3d 857 (2010), aff'd, 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Moore v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014).....	22

<i>Norris v. Hadfield</i> , 124 Wn. 198, 213 P. 934 (1923).....	16
<i>Pittari v. Madison Ave. Coach Co.</i> , 188 Misc. 614, 68 N.Y.S.2d 741 (1947).....	9
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	7
<i>Steinman v. City of Seattle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 853, 560 P.2d 357 (1977).....	24
<i>Straka Trucking, Inc. v. Estate of Peterson</i> , 98 Wn. App. 209, 989 P.2d 1181 (1999).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	23
<i>Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc.</i> , 824 F. 3d 1150, 1155 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26, 28
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087, 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.250(1)(a).....	2, 16
-------------------------	-------

RULES

CR 8(c).....	25
--------------	----

CR 23.....17, 22
RAP 13(b).....6, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dobbs, *Law of Remedies: Damages - Equity - Restitution*
§5.15(1), at 875 (2d ed. 1993).....13, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 931 (1979).....12
WPI 30.16.....2, 16
WPI 300.02.....7
